Consideration Received from a Vendor.” The Company previously recognized early payment discounts as a financing
component of merchandise purchases by reducing cost of sales when the related product was purchased. Prior period
financial statements have been restated for the timing of recognition of early payment discounts. This resulted in a
reduction in net earnings of $6 million, $9 million and $22 million for fiscal years 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively,
and a reduction in beginning retained earnings in fiscal 2003 of $6 million. The restatement for the timing of
recognition of early payment discounts did not affect total operating, investing or financing cash flows.

34

Edgar Filing: LOWES COMPANIES INC - Form 10-K/A

62

The following tables summarize the effects of the restatement on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets as of
February 3, 2006 and January 28, 2005, as well as the effects of this change on the Company’s consolidated statements
of earnings for fiscal years 2005, 2004 and 2003, and the effect on retained earnings as of January 31, 2003.

Consolidated Balance Sheet
February 3, February 3,

2006 2006

(In Millions)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Merchandise inventory -
net $ 6,706 $ (71) $ 6,635
Deferred income taxes -
net 127 28 155
Total current assets 7,831 (43) 7,788
Total assets $ 24,682 $ (43) $ 24,639
Retained earnings 12,234 (43) 12,191
Total shareholders'
equity 14,339 (43) 14,296
Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $ 24,682 $ (43) $ 24,639

Consolidated Balance Sheet
January 28, January 28,

2005 2005

(In Millions)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Merchandise inventory -
net $ 5,911 $ (61) $ 5,850
Deferred income taxes -
net 95 24 119
Total current assets 6,903 (37) 6,866
Total assets $ 21,138 $ (37) $ 21,101
Retained earnings 9,634 (37) 9,597
Total shareholders'
equity 11,535 (37) 11,498
Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $ 21,138 $ (37) $ 21,101

35

Edgar Filing: LOWES COMPANIES INC - Form 10-K/A

63

Consolidated Statement of Earnings
February 3, February 3,

Year Ended On 2006 2006
(In Millions, Except Per
Share Data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cost of sales $ 28,443 $ 10 $ 28,453
Gross margin 14,800 (10) 14,790
Pre-tax earnings 4,506 (10) 4,496
Income tax provision 1,735 (4) 1,731
Net earnings $ 2,771 $ (6) $ 2,765

Basic earnings per
share $ 1.78 $ - $ 1.78
Diluted earnings per
share $ 1.73 $ - $ 1.73

Consolidated Statement of Earnings
January 28, January 28,

Year Ended On 2005 2005
(In Millions, Except Per
Share Data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cost of sales $ 24,208 $ 16 $ 24,224
Gross margin 12,256 (16) 12,240
Pre-tax earnings 3,536 (16) 3,520
Income tax provision 1,360 (7) 1,353
Net earnings $ 2,176 $ (9) $ 2,167

Basic earnings per
share $ 1.40 $ (0.01) $ 1.39
Diluted earnings per
share $ 1.35 $ - $ 1.35

Consolidated Statement of Earnings
January 30, January 30,

Year Ended On 2004 2004
(In Millions, Except Per
Share Data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cost of sales $ 21,269 $ 36 $ 21,305
Gross margin 9,569 (36) 9,533
Pre-tax earnings 2,944 (36) 2,908
Income tax provision 1,115 (14) 1,101
Earnings from
continuing operations 1,829 (22) 1,807
Net earnings $ 1,844 $ (22) $ 1,822

Basic earnings per
share $ 1.17 $ (0.01) $ 1.16
Diluted earnings per
share $ 1.14 $ (0.01) $ 1.13

Edgar Filing: LOWES COMPANIES INC - Form 10-K/A

64

Consolidated Statement of Shareholders' Equity
January 31, January 31,

2003 2003

(In Millions)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Retained earnings $ 5,817 $ (6) $ 5,811

36

Edgar Filing: LOWES COMPANIES INC - Form 10-K/A

65

NOTE 3 - Discontinued Operations:

During the fourth quarter of 2003, the Company sold 26 commodity-focused locations operating under The Contractor
Yard name (the “Contractor Yards”). This sale was effected to allow the Company to continue to focus on its retail and
commercial business. The Company has reported the results of operations of the Contractor Yards as discontinued
operations for 2003. Those results were as follows:

Year Ended
On

(In Millions)
January 30,

2004
Net Sales from Discontinued
Operations $ 425
Pre-Tax Earnings from